� Balance sheet gearing at 30th June 2007 was 49.1% (30th June 2006: 47.1%; 31st December 2006: 44.7%). This is defined as net

debt divided by net assets.

	� Profit and loss gearing for the half year to 30th June 2007 was 1.50 (half year to 30th June 2006: 2.07; year to 31st December 2006:
1.85). This is defined as recurring net property income less administrative costs divided by net interest payable, having reversed the
reallocation of ground rent payable on leasehold properties to interest payable of £0.3m (half year to 30th June 2006: £0.6m;
year to 31st December 2006: £0.9m).

20	�Post balance sheet events
	� Since the 30th June 2007, the group has completed the purchase of a freehold property for £46.3m, excluding costs, and

exchanged contracts for the purchase of a freehold property for £52.5m, excluding costs. In addition, the group has completed
the disposal of 9 properties for a total of £215.4m, before costs, and exchanged contracts on the disposal of a further 9
properties for a total of £98.8m, before costs.

Derwent London plc Interim Report 2007  23

Post acquisition proforma balance sheet (unaudited)

 		  Derwent	 LMS		  Derwent
 		  Group	 Group		  London
		  31.12.06	 31.01.07	 Adjustments	 Group
 		  £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Non-current assets
Investment property	 1,274.0	 1,245.6	 –	 2,519.6
Property, plant and equipment	 0.3	 54.7	 –	 55.0
Investments	 5.4	 17.5	 –	 22.9
Pension scheme surplus	 –	 1.4	 –	 1.4
Deferred tax asset	 –	 12.0	 –	 12.0
Financial assets	 0.1	 6.1	 –	 6.2
Other receivables	 13.7	 6.2	 –	 19.9
		  1,293.5	 1,343.5	 –	 2,637.0

Current assets
Trading property	 –	 9.4	 –	 9.4
Corporation tax asset	 1.4	 –	 –	 1.4
Trade and other receivables	 39.4	 8.8	 (8.0)	 40.2
Cash and cash equivalents	 –	 13.9	 –	 13.9
		  40.8	 32.1	 (8.0)	 64.9

Total assets	 1,334.3	 1,375.6	 (8.0)	 2,701.9

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft and loans	 (2.2)	 (4.6)	 –	 (6.8)
Trade and other payables	 (32.5)	 (40.9)	 –	 (73.4)
Provisions	 (0.1)	 –	 –	 (0.1)
		  (34.8)	 (45.5)	 –	 (80.3)

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 	 (347.6) 	 (510.6)	 (44.7)	 (902.9)
Deferred tax liability	 (167.2)	 (144.4)	 –	 (311.6)
Provisions	 (1.3)	 –	 –	 (1.3)
Other	 –	 (6.8)	 –	 (6.8)
		  (516.1)	 (661.8)	 (44.7)	 (1,222.6)

Total liabilities 	 (550.9)	 (707.3)	 (44.7)	 (1,302.9)

Total net assets	 783.4	 668.3	 (52.7)	 1,399.0

Equity
Share capital 	 2.6	 82.6	 (80.2)	 5.0
Share premium	 156.1	 22.2	 (22.2)	 156.1
Other reserves	 3.8	 11.1	 899.4	 914.3
Retained earnings	 620.9	 496.4	 (793.7)	 323.6
Equity minority interests	 –	 56.0	 (56.0)	 –

Total equity	 783.4	 668.3	 (52.7)	 1,399.0

Net asset value per share		  	 1,391p

Adjusted net asset value per share		  	 1,717p

24  Derwent London plc Interim Report 2007

Directors
R.A. Rayne, non-executive chairman
J.C. Ivey, non-executive deputy chairman†

J.D. Burns, chief executive officer
S.P. Silver
C.J. Odom
N.Q. George
P.M. Williams
S.J. Neathercoat, senior non-executive*
R.A. Farnes, non-executive*
S.A. Corbyn, non-executive*
D. Newell, non-executive*
J. de Moller, non-executive*

Secretary
T.J. Kite, ACA

Auditor
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP

Solicitor
Slaughter and May

Brokers
UBS
JP Morgan Cazenove

Clearing banker